

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO  
WESTERN DIVISION

DAYTON AREA CHAMBER OF  
COMMERCE *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:23-cv-00156-MJN-PBS

Judge Michael J. Newman

Magistrate Judge Peter B. Silvain, Jr.

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS OR,  
IN THE ALTERNATIVE, CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

BRIAN M. BOYNTON  
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

KENNETH L. PARKER  
United States Attorney

BRIAN D. NETTER  
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

MICHELLE R. BENNETT  
Assistant Branch Director

STEPHEN M. PEZZI  
Senior Trial Counsel  
ALEXANDER V. SVERDLOV  
MICHAEL J. GAFFNEY  
CHRISTINE L. COOGLE  
CASSANDRA M. SNYDER  
Trial Attorneys  
United States Department of Justice  
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch  
1100 L Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
Tel: (202) 305-8576  
Email: [stephen.pezzi@usdoj.gov](mailto:stephen.pezzi@usdoj.gov)

*Counsel for Defendants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS AND LOCAL RULE 7.2(a)(3) SUMMARY**

**INTRODUCTION**..... 1

**ARGUMENT**..... 4

**I. VENUE IS IMPROPER.**..... 4

**A. Defendants explicitly preserved their venue objection.**..... 4

Defendants objected to venue in their first dispositive motion, on the same theory that they object to venue now—that is, that the naming of the Dayton Area Chamber of Commerce as a plaintiff cannot form the only basis for venue in this Court, because the Dayton Area Chamber lacks associational standing. To the extent Defendants have made any “new” argument at all, it would be a new argument about subject-matter jurisdiction, not venue. And arguments relating to a lack of subject-matter jurisdiction “can never be forfeited or waived.” *Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.*, 546 U.S. 500, 501 (2006) (citation omitted).

**B. The Dayton Area Chamber of Commerce lacks associational standing because this lawsuit is not germane to the organization’s purpose.**..... 6

Plaintiffs now concede that the Dayton Area Chamber of Commerce’s “purpose is to improve *its region’s* business climate.” Pls.’ Combined Opp’n & Reply at 17, ECF No. 90 (emphasis added). This lawsuit is not “germane” to that geographically limited purpose, given the absence of any meaningful connection between the Dayton area and the small number of pharmaceutical giants that are participating in the Negotiation Program. Accordingly, the Dayton Area Chamber lacks associational standing.

**C. Without the Dayton Area Chamber of Commerce, this lawsuit cannot proceed in this Court.**..... 9

Plaintiffs’ theory of venue depends entirely on the Dayton Area Chamber’s residence. *See* FAC ¶ 26. But a plaintiff who lacks standing cannot create venue where it would not otherwise exist. *See, e.g., Miller v. Albright*, 523 U.S. 420, 426-27 (1998) (op. of Stevens, J.). Accordingly, because the Court lacks subject-matter jurisdiction over the Dayton Area Chamber, there is no basis for venue in this Court, 28 U.S.C. § 1391(e)(1), and this suit should be dismissed, Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(3). *See, e.g., Nat’l Infusion Ctr. Ass’n v. Becerra*, No. 1:23-cv-707, 2024 WL 561860 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 12, 2024).

**II. ALL PLAINTIFFS LACK ASSOCIATIONAL STANDING BECAUSE THE RELIEF REQUESTED REQUIRES THE PARTICIPATION OF THEIR INDIVIDUAL MEMBERS. .... 11**

The third requirement for associational standing asks whether “the relief requested requires the participation of individual members in the lawsuit.” *Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons v. FDA*, 13 F.4th 531, 537 (6th Cir. 2021) (quoting *Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n*, 432 U.S. 333, 343 (1977)). Here, it does, because of the multiplicity of other pending lawsuits brought by drug manufacturers who also seem to be members of at least one of the plaintiff associations. After all, “the third prong of the associational standing test” is designed to promote “administrative convenience and efficiency,” *United Food & Com. Workers Union Loc. 751 v. Brown Grp., Inc.*, 517 U.S. 544, 557 (1996)—goals that would be undermined by finding associational standing in these circumstances. And Plaintiffs’ latest remedial concession—that their members who brought their own separate lawsuits would not be entitled to relief here, even if Plaintiffs were to prevail—only underscores the bizarre arrangement that Plaintiffs ask this Court to endorse.

**III. THE COURT LACKS SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION OVER PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS CHALLENGING THE IRA’S EXCISE TAX. .... 13**

**A. Because Plaintiffs failed to sue Treasury and the IRS, Plaintiffs’ excise-tax claims are not redressable in this suit. .... 13**

Plaintiffs’ excise-tax claims are not redressable in this suit, which Plaintiffs filed against HHS and CMS but *not* Treasury and the IRS—the only agencies empowered to enforce § 5000D of the Internal Revenue Code. Plaintiffs assert that Defendants HHS and CMS have a supporting role to play in connection with the excise tax, but they offer no basis to conclude that enjoining HHS and CMS would redress any alleged tax-related harm.

**B. The AIA and DJA preclude review of Plaintiffs’ excise-tax challenges. .... 18**

Plaintiffs do not dispute that, on its face, the Anti-Injunction Act (AIA), 26 U.S.C. § 7421(a), applies here, requiring Plaintiffs’ members to pay the tax and then press their constitutional claims in a refund suit—which they can do by paying the tax on a single sale of a single drug. Accordingly, and because this case does not fit within either of the two narrow exceptions to the AIA, this Court lacks jurisdiction over Plaintiffs’ tax claims.

**IV. ALL OF PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS LACK MERIT. .... 24**

**A. Plaintiffs’ separation-of-powers claim (Count 1) is foreclosed by precedent. .... 24**

Delegations by Congress to the Executive Branch are constitutional “[s]o long as Congress shall lay down by legislative act an intelligible principle to which the person or body authorized to exercise the delegated authority is directed to

conform.” *Consumers’ Rsch. V. FCC*, 67 F.4th 773, 787 (6th Cir. 2023) (alterations omitted) (quoting *Mistretta v. United States*, 488 U.S. 361, 372 (1989); *J.W. Hampton, Jr. & Co. v. United States*, 276 U.S. 394, 409 (1928)), *reh’g en banc denied*, No. 21-3886, 2023 WL 3807406 (6th Cir. May 30, 2023). Congress used far more detail here than in dozens of statutes that have been upheld in the face of nondelegation challenges over the past century, and Plaintiffs’ arguments therefore fail under established precedent.

**B. Plaintiffs’ due process claim (Count 2) fails because the IRA does not impinge on manufacturers’ property interests. .... 28**

This Court has already rejected Plaintiffs’ due process claim “as a matter of law,” *Dayton Area Chamber of Com. v. Becerra*, No. 3:23-cv-156, — F. Supp. 3d. —, 2023 WL 6378423, at \*11 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 29, 2023) (*Chamber I*). That is because, among other reasons, “[p]articipation in the Medicare program is wholly voluntary,” *Baptist Hosp. E. v. Sec’y of Health & Hum. Servs.*, 802 F.2d 860, 869 (6th Cir. 1986), which means that Plaintiffs are not suffering any deprivation that triggers Fifth Amendment scrutiny. Even aside from that, Plaintiffs also cannot make a showing that the statute they challenge imperils any protected property interest, given the clear Sixth Circuit precedent establishing that “those who opt to participate in Medicare are not assured of revenues.” *Livingston Care Ctr., Inc. v. United States*, 934 F.2d 719, 721 (6th Cir. 1991).

- 1. There is no deprivation because the Negotiation Program is voluntary..... 28**
  - a. The Negotiation Program is not “coercive.”..... 29
  - b. Plaintiffs’ other objections lack merit..... 36
- 2. Plaintiffs also have no protected property interest at stake..... 41**

**C. Plaintiffs’ First Amendment claim (Count 5) is meritless because the Negotiation Program does not compel manufacturers to speak..... 45**

Plaintiffs’ First Amendment claim remains premised on the novel idea that by using statutory terms of art like “negotiation,” “agreement,” and “maximum fair price,” Congress has compelled Plaintiffs to endorse the government’s message. Even ignoring the explicit text in the agreement that forecloses Plaintiffs’ misinterpretation, Plaintiffs’ response brief makes clear that their understanding of the First Amendment—as prohibiting the use of words like “negotiate” or “agreement” in voluntary agreements with the government—would revolutionize the law of federal procurement. In fact, the agreements at issue are merely elements of “ordinary price regulation [which] does not implicate constitutionally protected speech” at all. *Nicopure Labs, LLC v. FDA*, 944 F.3d 267, 292 (D.C. Cir. 2019) (citing *Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman*, 581 U.S. 37, 47 (2017)). Plaintiffs also remain free “to opt out” of the Program altogether. *Chamber I*, 2023 WL 6378423, at \*11.

**D. Even if the Court were to reach the merits of Plaintiffs’ excise-tax claims, the tax is constitutional. .... 49**

**1. The excise tax does not violate the Eighth Amendment (Count 3)..... 50**

The excise tax does not violate the Excessive Fines Clause because it is neither a “fine” nor an “excessive” one. U.S. Const. amend. VIII. Plaintiffs have not cited a case in which a tax was deemed to be “punishment for some offense”—that is, a “fine”—under the Excessive Fines Clause. Similarly, Plaintiffs do not identify any tax—like the one here, which lacks any connection to criminal conduct or criminal proceedings—that was held to be “punishment for some offense” under any provision of the Constitution. Even if the excise tax were nonetheless deemed a “fine,” it would not be a “grossly disproportional” one. *United States v. Bajakajian*, 524 U.S. 321, 336 (1998).

**2. The excise tax is authorized by Congress’s enumerated powers (Count 4)..... 55**

Under the Taxing and Spending Clause, the excise tax “does not cease to be valid merely because it regulates, discourages, or even definitely deters the activities taxed.” *United States v. Sanchez*, 340 U.S. 42, 44 (1950). In the alternative, the excise tax—if it were to be conceived as a regulation or a penalty, rather than a tax—is also authorized by the Commerce Clause. Plaintiffs insist that “[t]he distinction between doing something and doing nothing would not have been lost on the Framers,” Pls.’ Opp’n at 66 (quoting *NFIB*, 567 U.S. at 555)—but the excise tax applies only to manufacturers that are “doing something,” by selling selected drugs to Medicare beneficiaries in interstate commerce.

**CONCLUSION ..... 59**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Agency for International Development v. Alliance for Open Society International, Inc.*,  
570 U.S. 205 (2013)..... 30, 48

*Allen v. Wright*,  
468 U.S. 737 (1984)..... 39

*Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan*,  
526 U.S. 40 (1999)..... 28

*Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.*,  
546 U.S. 500 (2006)..... 5

*Artway v. Att’y Gen. of State of N.J.*,  
81 F.3d 1235 (3d Cir. 1996)..... 51

*Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons v. FDA*,  
13 F.4th 531 (6th Cir. 2021) ..... 1, 7, 11

*Associated Builders & Contractors Inc. N.J. Chapter v. City of Jersey City*,  
836 F.3d 412 (3d Cir. 2016)..... 32

*Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara Cnty.*,  
563 U.S. 110 (2011)..... 34

*Austin v. United States*,  
509 U.S. 602 (1993)..... 52

*Baker Cnty. Med. Servs., Inc. v. U.S. Att’y Gen.*,  
763 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2014) ..... 28, 34, 37

*Baptist Hosp. E. v. Sec’y of Health & Hum. Servs.*,  
802 F.2d 860 (6th Cir. 1986) ..... 2, 29, 38, 41

*Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.*,  
501 U.S. 560 (1991)..... 47, 48

*Biden v. Missouri*,  
595 U.S. 87 (2022)..... 35, 36

*Biden v. Nebraska*,  
143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023)..... 9

*Biotechnology Indus. Org. v. District of Columbia*,  
496 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2007)..... 42, 43

*Bldg. & Const. Trades Council of Metro. Dist. v. Associated Builders & Contractors of Mass./R.I., Inc.*,  
507 U.S. 218 (1993)..... 32

*Bldg. & Const. Trades Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Allbaugh*,  
295 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 32

*Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon*,  
416 U.S. 725 (1974)..... 23, 24

*Bond v. United States*,  
564 U.S. 211 (2011)..... 39

*Botta v. Scanlon*,  
314 F.2d 392 (2d Cir. 1963)..... 20

*Brooks v. Vassar*,  
462 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2006) ..... 32, 33

*Cafeteria & Restaurant Workers v. McElroy*,  
367 U.S. 886 (1961)..... 31

*Carver v. Knox Cty.*,  
887 F.2d 1287 (6th Cir. 1989) ..... 12

*Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. Brown*,  
554 U.S. 60 (2008)..... 32

*Chance Mgmt., Inc. v. South Dakota*,  
97 F.3d 1107 (8th Cir. 1996) ..... 33

*Child. Health Def. v. FDA*,  
No. 21-6203, 2022 WL 2704554 (6th Cir. July 12, 2022),  
*cert. denied*, 143 S. Ct. 784 (2023)..... 7

*CIC Servs., LLC v. IRS*,  
593 U.S. 209 (2021)..... 19

*Consumers’ Rsch. v. FCC*,  
67 F.4th 773 (6th Cir. 2023) ..... 2, 25, 27

*Corley v. United States*,  
556 U.S. 303 (2009)..... 40

*Coyne-Delany Co. v. Cap. Dev. Bd.*,  
616 F.2d 341 (7th Cir. 1980) ..... 43

*Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, PLLC*,  
596 U.S. 212 (2022)..... 30, 35

*Cunningham v. Shoop*,  
23 F.4th 636 (6th Cir. 2022), *cert. denied*, 143 S.Ct. 37 ..... 56

*Dayton Area Chamber of Com. v. Becerra*,  
No. 3:23-cv-156, — F. Supp. 3d. —,  
2023 WL 6378423 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 29, 2023) ..... *passim*

*Department of Revenue of Montana v. Kurth Ranch*,  
511 U.S. 767 (1994)..... 50, 51

*Doe v. University of Sciences*,  
961 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2020)..... 30

*Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch*,  
488 U.S. 299 (1989)..... 44

*Durham v. Martin*,  
905 F.3d 432 (6th Cir. 2018) ..... 17

*Dye v. Frank*,  
355 F.3d 1102 (7th Cir. 2004) ..... 50

*Engquist v. Oregon Dep’t of Agric.*,  
553 U.S. 591 (2008)..... 31

*Enochs v. Williams Packing & Navigation Co., Inc.*,  
370 U.S. 1 (1962)..... 20, 21, 23

*Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman*,  
581 U.S. 37 (2017)..... 46, 47

*Fed. Power Comm’n v. Hope Nat. Gas Co.*,  
320 U.S. 591 (1944)..... 25

*Fla. Bankers Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury*,  
799 F.3d 1065 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 20

*Flora v. United States*,  
362 U.S. 145 (1960)..... 21

*Franklin Mem’l Hosp. v. Harvey*,  
575 F.3d 121 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 28

*Garelick v. Sullivan*,  
987 F.2d 913 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 29, 37, 38, 44



*Grashoff v. Adams*,  
65 F.4th 910 (7th Cir. 2023) ..... 52, 53

*Haaland v. Brackeen*,  
599 U.S. 255 (2023)..... 13, 18

*Hibbs v. Winn*,  
542 U.S. 88 (2004)..... 40

*Hillspring Health Care Ctr., LLC v. Dungey*,  
No. 1:17-cv-35, 2018 WL 287954 n.12 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 4, 2018)..... 7

*Hughes v. Alexandria Scrap Corp.*,  
426 U.S. 794 (1976)..... 32

*Humane Soc. of the U.S. v. Hodel*,  
840 F.2d 45 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 7, 8

*Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n*,  
432 U.S. 333 (1977)..... 1, 11

*Illinois v. Lidster*,  
540 U.S. 419 (2004)..... 30

*Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee*,  
505 U.S. 672 (1992)..... 31, 32

*J.H. Rutter Rex Mfg. Co. v. United States*,  
706 F.2d 702 (5th Cir. 1983) ..... 43

*Jarrett v. United States*,  
79 F.4th 675 (6th Cir. 2023) ..... 23

*Kitchen v. Herbert*,  
755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014) ..... 17

*Koontz v. St. Johns Water Management District*,  
570 U.S. 595 (2013)..... 30, 37

*Larson v. United States*,  
888 F.3d 578 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 23

*Lavin v. Husted*,  
689 F.3d 543 (6th Cir. 2012) ..... 17

*Livingston Care Ctr., Inc. v. United States*,  
934 F.2d 719 (6th Cir. 1991) ..... *passim*

*Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly*,  
533 U.S. 525 (2001)..... 45

*Loving v. United States*,  
517 U.S. 748 (1996)..... 27

*Managed Pharmacy Care v. Sebelius*,  
716 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 2013) ..... 42

*Mathews v. Eldridge*,  
424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... 28

*Michigan Bell Telephone Company v. Engler*,  
257 F.3d 587 (6th Cir. 2001) ..... 43, 44

*Minn. Ass’n of Health Care Facilities, Inc. v. Minn. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare*,  
742 F.2d 442 (8th Cir. 1984) ..... 37, 44

*Mistretta v. United States*,  
488 U.S. 361 (1989)..... 27

*Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. SEC*,  
800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 47

*Nat’l Ass’n of Tobacco Outlets, Inc. v. City of Providence*,  
731 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2013)..... 46

*Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius*,  
567 U.S. 519 (2012)..... *passim*

*Nat’l Infusion Ctr. Ass’n v. Becerra*,  
No. 1:23-cv-707, — F. Supp. 3d. —, 2024 WL 561860 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 12, 2024)..... 10, 12

*Ne. Ohio Coal. for Homeless & Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Loc. 1199 v. Blackwell*,  
467 F.3d 999 (6th Cir. 2006) ..... 8

*Nicopure Labs, LLC v. FDA*,  
944 F.3d 267 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 45, 46, 47

*NorCal Tea Party Patriots v. IRS*,  
No. 1:13-cv-341, 2014 WL 3547369 (S.D. Ohio July 17, 2014) ..... 19

*Northport Health Servs. of Ark., LLC v. HHS*,  
14 F.4th 856 (8th Cir. 2021), *cert. denied*, 143 S. Ct. 294 (2022)..... 31

*Northport Health Servs. of Ark., LLC v. HHS*,  
438 F. Supp. 3d 956 (W.D. Ark. 2020)..... 31

*Painter v. Shalala*,  
97 F.3d 1351 (10th Cir. 1996) ..... 42

*Perkins v. Lukens Steel Co.*,  
310 U.S. 113 (1940)..... 27

*Perry v. Sindermann*,  
408 U.S. 593 (1972)..... 42

*Pimentel v. City of Los Angeles*,  
974 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2020) ..... 52, 53

*R.S.W.W., Inc. v. Keego Harbor*,  
397 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2005) ..... 38

*Regan v. Tax’n With Representation of Wash.*,  
461 U.S. 540 (1983)..... 49

*Ridley v. Mass. Bay Transp. Auth.*,  
390 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2004)..... 32

*Rocovich v. United States*,  
933 F.2d 991 (Fed. Cir. 1991)..... 21

*Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rts., Inc.*,  
547 U.S. 47 (2006)..... 46, 47

*Rust v. Sullivan*,  
500 U.S. 173 (1991)..... 48, 49

*RYO Mach., LLC v. Dep’t of Treasury*,  
696 F.3d 467 (6th Cir. 2012) ..... 20, 22, 23

*Sabri v. United States*,  
541 U.S. 600 (2004)..... 33

*Sanofi-Aventis U.S., LLC v. HHS*,  
570 F. Supp. 3d 129 (D.N.J. 2021),  
*rev’d in part on other grounds*, 58 F.4th 696 (3d Cir. 2023)..... 34, 39

*Shah v. Azar*,  
920 F.3d 987 (5th Cir. 2019) ..... 42

*Solem v. Helm*,  
463 U.S. 277 (1983)..... 54

*Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.*,  
564 U.S. 552 (2011)..... 46

*South Carolina v. Regan*,  
465 U.S. 367 (1984)..... 23

*South Dakota v. Dole*,  
483 U.S. 203 (1987)..... 29

*St. Francis Hosp. Ctr. v. Heckler*,  
714 F.2d 872 (7th Cir. 1983) ..... 37

*Thompson v. Marietta Educ. Ass’n*,  
972 F.3d 809 (6th Cir. 2020) ..... 47

*Turkiye Halk Bankasi A.S. v. United States*,  
598 U.S. 264 (2023)..... 30

*U.S. ex rel. Drakeford v. Tuomey*,  
792 F.3d 364 (4th Cir. 2015) ..... 53

*United Food & Com. Workers Union Loc. 751 v. Brown Grp., Inc.*,  
517 U.S. 544 (1996)..... *passim*

*United States ex rel. Polansky v. Exec. Health Res., Inc.*,  
599 U.S. 419 (2023)..... 40

*United States v. Aleff*,  
772 F.3d 508 (8th Cir. 2014) ..... 52, 53, 54

*United States v. Alt*,  
83 F.3d 779 (6th Cir. 1996) ..... 51

*United States v. Am. Libr. Ass'n, Inc.*,  
539 U.S. 194 (2003)..... 48, 49

*United States v. Bajakajian*,  
524 U.S. 321 (1998)..... 52, 54

*United States v. Gurley*,  
384 F.3d 316 (6th Cir. 2004) ..... 53, 54

*United States v. Mackby*,  
261 F.3d 821 (9th Cir. 2001) ..... 53

*United States v. O’Brien*,  
391 U.S. 367 (1968)..... 47

*United States v. Salerno*,  
481 U.S. 739 (1987)..... 58

*United States v. Sanchez*,  
340 U.S. 42 (1950)..... 56, 57

*Verizon Communications, Inc. v. FCC*,  
535 U.S. 467 (2002)..... 44

*Vuin v. Burton*,  
327 F.2d 967 (6th Cir. 1964) ..... 20

*Waters v. Churchill*,  
511 U.S. (1994)..... 31, 32

*WCI, Inc. v. Ohio Dep’t of Pub. Safety*,  
774 F. App’x 959 (6th Cir. 2019) ..... 52, 53

*Yakus v. United States*,  
321 U.S. 414 (1944)..... 25

*Yates v. Pinellas Hematology & Oncology, P.A.*,  
21 F.4th 1288 (11th Cir. 2021) ..... 53, 54

*Yee v. City of Escondido*,  
503 U.S. 519 (1992)..... 41

*Z St. v. Koskinen*,  
791 F.3d 24 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 19, 24, 27

**STATUTES**

20 U.S.C. § 1681..... 35

26 U.S.C. § 1346..... 20

26 U.S.C. § 1491..... 20

26 U.S.C. § 5000D..... *passim*

26 U.S.C. § 6201..... 14, 20, 21

26 U.S.C. § 6301..... 14

26 U.S.C. § 6330..... 20, 21, 22

26 U.S.C. § 6511..... 20

26 U.S.C. § 6532..... 20

26 U.S.C. § 7421..... 2, 18

26 U.S.C. § 7422.....	20
26 U.S.C. § 7701.....	14
26 U.S.C. § 7803.....	14, 20
26 U.S.C. § 7805.....	14
28 U.S.C. § 1391.....	4, 10
28 U.S.C. § 1346.....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1406.....	10
29 U.S.C. § 794.....	35
31 U.S.C. § 3729.....	53
38 U.S.C. § 8126.....	34
40 U.S.C. §§ 101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	35
42 U.S.C. § 1304.....	43
42 U.S.C. § 1320f.....	15, 16
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1.....	15
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-2.....	15, 41
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-3.....	15, 25, 26, 48
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-5.....	15, 16
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-6.....	41, 42
42 U.S.C. § 1395a.....	34
42 U.S.C. § 1395cc.....	34, 45
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-102.....	45
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-114a.....	39, 40
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-114c.....	39
42 U.S.C. § 1395x.....	34
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8.....	34, 45

42 U.S.C. § 18116..... 35  
42 U.S.C. § 2000d..... 35  
42 U.S.C. § 9604..... 53  
Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-52 ..... 53  
Ohio Rev. Code § 3501.04..... 17  
Ohio Rev. Code § 3501.05..... 17

**U.S. CONSTITUTION**

U.S. Const. art. I..... 33, 56

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12..... 4, 5, 6

**REGULATIONS**

42 C.F.R. §§ 482.1-482.104..... 34  
42 C.F.R. §§ 482.11-482.15..... 34  
42 C.F.R. § 482.12 ..... 34  
42 C.F.R. § 482.21 ..... 34  
42 C.F.R. §§ 482.22-482.23..... 34  
42 C.F.R. §§ 482.22-482.45..... 34  
42 C.F.R. § 482.25 ..... 34  
42 C.F.R. § 482.26 ..... 34

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*About Us*, DaytonChamber.org,  
<https://perma.cc/TX7M-8AX3>..... 24  
CMS, Medicare Drug Price Negotiation Program Agreement (Template Agreement),  
<https://perma.cc/6VG4-KKF6>..... 46  
CMS, *Medicare Drug Price Negotiation Program: Selected Drugs for Initial Price Applicability  
Year 2026* (Aug. 2023), <https://perma.cc/PJ8V-Y6XY> ..... 47

CMS, Medicare Participating Physician or Supplier Agreement (CMS-460),  
<https://perma.cc/U69K-MTJR> ..... 45

Cong. Resch. Serv., *Defense Primer: Dep’t of Defense Contractors* (Jan. 17, 2023), available at  
<https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/IF/IF10600> ..... 47

*Delegation at the Founding*,  
 121 COLUM. L. REV. 277 (2021)..... 24

*Excise Tax on Designated Drugs; Procedural Requirements*,  
 88 Fed. Reg. 67,690 (Oct. 3, 2023)..... 14

IRS Notice No. 2023-52,  
 2023-35 I.R.B. 650 (Aug. 4, 2023), <https://perma.cc/B9JZ-ZG7P>..... 14, 21

IRS Policy Statement 5-16,  
 IRM 1.2.1.6.4 ..... 21

*Manufacturer Agreements for Selected Drugs for Initial Price Applicability Year 2026* (Oct. 3,  
 2023), <https://perma.cc/7R6M-ENEP>..... 16

*Medicare and Medicaid Programs; Omnibus COVID-19 Health Care Staff Vaccination*,  
 86 Fed. Reg. 61,555 (Nov. 5, 2021)..... 36

*Medicare Drug Price Negotiation Program: Revised Guidance* (June 30, 2023),  
<https://perma.cc/K6QB-C3MM> ..... 16

*Nondelegation Canons*,  
 67 U. CHI. L. REV. 315 (2000) ..... 24
